STATE OF ILLINOGIS
SECRETARY OF STATE
SECURITIES DEPARTMENT

)
I~ THE MATTER OF: RICHARD J. MASSAUX ) FILE NO. 0800291

)

NOTICE OF HEARING

T3 THE RESPONDENT: Richard J. Massaux
(CRD#: 2746156 )
4 Simsbury Drive
Voorhees, New Jersey 08043

C/lo Wachovia Securities, LLL.C
One North Jeffersen Avenue
Saint Louis, Missouri 63101

You are hereby notified that pursuant to Section 11.F of the Illinois Securities
Law of 1953 [815 ILCS 5] (the "Act") and 14 Ill. Adm. Code 130, Subpart K, a public
hearing will be held at 69 West Washington Street, Suite 1220, Chicago, Illinois 60602,
on the 24" day of September, 2008 at the hour of 10:00 a.m. or as soon as possible
thereafter, before James L. Kopecky Fsq., or such other duly destgnated Hearing Officer
of the Secretary of Swate.

said hearing will be held to determine whether an Order shall be entered revoking
Richard b Massaux’s (the "Respondent”) registration as a salesperson in the State of
1! nuis and/or granting such other relief as may be authorized under the Act including but
not lunited to the imposition of a monetary fine in the maximum amount pursuant to
Section 11.E(4) of the Act, payable within ten (10) business days of the entrv of the

Order.
fhe prounds for such propesed action are as follows:

b That at all relevant tumes. the Respondent was registered with the
Secretary of State as a ealecperson in the State nf Tlinnis pursnant 1o

Section 8 of the Act.

Lhiat on May 16, 2000 FEYRA enered w Leuer G Aceeptace, Waivel
And Consent (AWC) submitted by the Respondent regarding Fiie No.
2006004542202 Which sanctioned the Respondent as fallawe:
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suspenston from association with any FINRA member firm for
a period of three months: and

oy

b. Fined $86,014 (including disgorgement of $43,007).

That the AWC found:
OVERVIEW

During the period March 2002 through the end of January 2003, the
respondent and another individual facilitated a hedge fund customer's use
of deceptive practices to engage in market timing of mutual fund shares.
FThe Respondent executed trades for the customer through multiple
accounts which used multiple partnership names and traded through three
registered representative numbers. These activities allowed the hedge fund
customer to avoid detection of its market timing activities by mutual fund
companies in many instances and to circumvent numerous restrictions on
additional trading imposed by those companies. By engaging in this
conduct, the Respondent violated NASD Conduct Rule 2110,

FACTS AND VIOLATIVE CONDUCT

Market Timing

Generally unlike securities listed on an exchange, the NAV of most
mutual funds currently is calculated only once per day, based upon closing
prices at 4:00p.m. Eastern Time. This regimen for determining NAV
provides market timers the opportunity to engage in arbitrage based on
market information not reflected in that day's net asset value. To do this,
market timers typically buy and sell shares in mutual funds on a short-term
basis, realizing quick gains and then retreating to the previous market
position. Market timing is not illegal per se. It can harm mutual fund
shareholders, however, because it can dilute the value of their shares, by,
among other things, removing profits that would otherwise be shared by
all the shareholders, requiring the fund to keep a larger percentage of
highly liquid assets to cover redemptions. or by increasing the transaction
costs for the fund. Long-term fund investors may ultimately bear the
burderi of paying these costs. In addition, trading profits obtained by
market timers can result in losses 1o long-term mutual fund shareholders.

In an effort to minimize the negative effects of market timing, as disclosed
in mutual fund prospectuses, many mutual fund companies maintain
policies and procedures 1o detect and prevent market tiniing. Many mutual
fund companies monitor trading activity tor market timing and attempt to
enforce restrictions and limitations on market iming through written and

vral communications, or notices. T notices vary from reminders as 1o
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the fund company's market tming policies and procedures, to warnings
that an account is permitted one more transaction, to absolute restrictions
from effecting additional fransactions in the securities of that fund
company ("block notices").

The Philadelphia Office Market Timing Accounts

In March and April 2002, the Respondent acquired as a customer a local
asset management company, which operated a hedge fund ("the Hedge
Fund Customer"). The Respondent acted as the registered representative
for the Hedge Fund Customer. The Hedge Fund customer told the
Respondent that it intended to engage in market timing of international
mutual funds. Early in the relationship with the Hedge Fund Customer,
branch manager told the Respondent that mutual fund companies might
undertake efforts to block or restrict the type of trading that the Hedge
Fund Customer intended to pursue.

To enhance its ability to market time without detection, the Hedge Fund
Custemer created eleven limited partnerships. Betwcen March and July
2002, the Respondent opened a total of forty-four separate accounts for the
Hedge Fund Customer, four for ecach limited partnership. The eleven
limited partnership names were used on four accounts each, with the
different accounts for each limited partnership bearing a separate number
identifier {such as XYZ #!, XYZ #2, XYZ #3, and XYZ #4). Although the
limited partnerships outwardly appeared to be separate entities, the
Respondent knew or had reason to know that the funds used by
partnerships to engage in the trading were all part of the same pool of
money. The Hedge Fund Customer in its accounts with the Respondent
treated the various partnerships interchangeably. The Hedge Fund
Customer regularly commingled money and occasionally moved securities
among the limited partnership accounts in transactions effectuated by the
Respondent.  The Respondent periodically advised the Hedge Fund
Customer as to which accounts had or had not been blocked by specific
mutval fund companies and which other accounts had available funds to
vse to centinue trading in these mutual funds. The Hedge Fund Customer
used this information to avoid detection of its trading activities by mutual
funds.

The Hedge Fund Custemer's zecounts were split evenly hetween the
Respondent and another individual. Accounts with #] and #3 identificrs
were assigned to the Respondent and accounts with #2 and #4 identifiers
were assigned to another individual. In addition, for approximately thuee
months, eight of the Hedge Fund Customer's accounts traded under the
name and registered representative number of a different breber i the

oifive. whe received the conmumissions for the trades i those accounts fhe
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use of th s additional registered representative number interfered with the
abifity of the mutual fund companies to identify the trades as coming from
ihe same customer, or coming through the same registered representatives.

Shortly after the accounts were opened, the Hedge Fund Customer began
to engage 1n market timing activity. On April 14, 2002, less than a month
after the first accounts were opened, the Respondent began receiving
restriction notices from mutual fund companies, including blocks on
trading of certain funds by specific accounts of the Hedge Fund Customer.
A number of fund companies continued to impose blocks or restrictions on
the Hedge Fund Customer's accounts from this time through early 2003.
The biocks and restrictions were communicated to, or received by the
Respundent, in various ways, including calls placed directly to him from
mutual fund companies, trade rejections communicated to him by
Prudential Securities’ mutual fund operations department, c-mails to him
from then branch manager and from Prudential Securities' compliance
department, and letters sent directly to the Philadelphia branch office or to
the Respondent.

By executing trades in multiple accounts, which used multiple limited
partnership names and three registered representative numbers, the
Respondent assisted the Hedge Fund Customer in avoiding and
circumventing mutual fund restiictions and limitations on market timing
activity. For instance, the division of accounts under separate registered
representative numbers allowed the Hedge Fund Customer to circumvent
blocks imposed by certain fund families that had blocked one
repres2ntative number but not the other. The use of the third registered
representative allowed the Hedge Fund Customer to trade in at least one
mutual fund that had blocked both of them from trading. In other
instances, the use of multiple registered representative numbers helped the
Hedge Fund Customer avoid detection of its market timing in the first
instance by splitting simultaneous trading between the two representatives.
Similarly, the use of multiple accounts and account names allowed the
Hedge Fund Customer to avoid detection as a market-timer in the first
instance through its practice of "spreading" f(rades across numerous
accounts with different names. The Hedge Fund Customer frequently
placed orders for the same funds on the same day in multiple accounts
serviced oy the Respondent, allowing for trade sizes to be kept smaller
than those mwonitered by fund families and allowing the Hedge Fund
Customer to avoid exposure 1o account-by-account surveillance by the
mutual fund companies.

The Respondent also effectuated the movement of funds and securities
ameng accounts of the Hedge Fund Customer, as requested by the
cusiomer. These actuons helped the Hedge Fund Customer execute trades

Pa L

restricted as a market tmer by a mutual fund company. Between May 30,

threugh wne secount ofter ancthor acoount had been identificd and
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2002 and january 2003, the Respondent effectuated the transfer of more
than $16C million among the various accounts of the Hedge Fund
Custcmer through at least 314 separate journal entries.

Despite the repeated efforts by the mutual fund companies to stop the
Hedge Fund Customer's market timing, the Respondent continued to
execute short-term mutual fund trades in thirty-eight of the forty-four
accounts until late January, 2003. In some instances, he executed trades
for the Hedge Fund Customers in different accounts or submitted trades
under a different registered representative number after the Hedge Fund
Customer or the Respondent was identified by the mutual fund companies
as participating in market timing. These tactics also allowed the Hedge
Fund Customer to engage in trading in violation of blocks imposed by
mutual fund companies for a number of months. The Respondent
faciiitated more than 650 trades on behalf of the Hedge Fund Customer in
violation of restrictions of blocks placed by the mutual fund companies.
These improper trades generated $53,196 in net commissions to another
individual and $43,007 in net commissions to the Respondent.

By virtue of this misconduct, the Respondent failed to observe high
standards of commercial honor and just and equitable principles of trade,
and thereby violated NASD Conduct Rule 2110.

4. That Section 8.E(1)(j) of the Act provides, inter alia, that the registration
Of a salesperson may be revoked if the Secretary of State finds that such
Salesperson has been suspended by any self-regulalory organization
Regisicred. under the Federal 1934 Act or the Federal 1974 Act arising
from Any fraudulent or deceptive act or a practice in violation of any rule,
regulation or standard duly promulgated by the self-regulatory
Organization.

5. That FINRA is a self-regulatory organization as specified in Section
8.E(1(j) of the Act.

6. That by virtue of the foregoing, the Respondent's registration as a
Galesperson in the State of iilinois is subject to revocation pursuant to
section 8.E(1)(j) of the Act.

You are further potified that you are required pursuant to Section 130.1104 of the
f~ules and Regulations (14 ILL. Adm. Code 130)the “Rules™. to file an answer to the
aliegations ovilined above within thirty (30) days of the receipt of this Notice. A failure
to file an answer within the prescribed time shali be construed as an admission of the

aticgations confained i the Notice of Haaiing.
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Furthermore, you may be represented by legal counsel: may present evidence;
may cross-examine witnesses and otherwise participate. A failure to so appear shall

Mictico of Hearing

constitute default, unless any Respondent has upon due notice moved for and obiained a

continuance,

A link to a copy of the Rules, promulgated under the Act and pertaining (o

hearings held by the Office of the Secretary of State, Securities Department, is included
with this Notice. http.//'www cyberdriveillinois,com/departments/securities/lawrules. himl

Delivery of Notice to the designated representative of any Respondent constitutes

service upon such Respondent.

m N
Dated: This$ day of (ng/ ‘/2008.

Attorney for the Secretary of State:
Dantel A. Tunick

Office o7 the Sewretary of State

Iihinois Securities Departinent

69 West Washington Street, Suite 1220
hicnago, Titinuis 66602

Telephone: (312) 793-3384

Heariug Officer:
James L. Kopecky:
190 N. LaSalle St.
Chicago, lllinois

Dreee Vot s

JESSE WHITE
Secretary of State
State of Illinois

/
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